
For additional information, please see indympo.gov 
For accommodation needs for persons with disabilities, please call 317-327-5136 or email info@indympo.gov 

Date: February 27, 2026 
9:00 am – 11:00 am  

IndyGo Board Room 
1501 W. Washington Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46222 

MEETING AGENDA 
1. Welcome & Introductions Chair 5 min. 

ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
2. Minutes from January 23, 2026 Chair 1 min. 

3. Acceptance of Financial Report
a) Income Statement
b) Balance Sheet
c) Memo

4. IMPO Financial Contracts
a) Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. – Speedway Planning Project
b) Taylor Siefker Williams Design Group – IMPO Transportation Plan
c) Lochmueller Group – Hamilton Co 146/River Road
d) Statara – Housing Preference Survey
e) Resolution 2026-EXEC-002

Kristyn Sanchez, IMPO 

Anna Gremling, IMPO 

5 min. 

15 min. 

OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
5. IMPO Strategic Plan    Sean Northup, IMPO         5 min. 

a) Interview Themes  Fourth Economy Representative 
b) Atlanta Trip

6. Call for Project Recommendations  Anna Gremling, IMPO    5 min. 

7. Federal Exchange Agreement   Anna Gremling, IMPO  5 min. 

8. Adjournment   Chair         

Executive Committee 
INDIANAPOLIS METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

 



Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization Membership List 
Updated: February 18, 2026 

Local Public Agency Executive Committee Role Term Start Term End Appointing Authority 
City of Greenwood Mayor Mark Myers Chair 2/11/2025 2/17/2027 IMPO Policy Committee 

Proxy Mayor Mark Myers 
City of Indianapolis Todd Wilson Member 2/18/2026 2/17/2028 IMPO Policy Committee 

Nathan Sheets Proxy Mayor Joe Hogsett 
City of Franklin Mayor Steve Barnett Vice Chair 2/11/2025 2/17/2027 IMPO Policy Committee 

Proxy Mayor Steve Barnett 
Town of Avon Ryan Cannon Member 2/18/2026 2/17/2028 IMPO Policy Committee 

Steve Moore Proxy Avon Town Council 
City of Beech Grove James Coffman Member 2/18/2026 2/17/2028 IMPO Policy Committee 

Proxy Mayor James Coffman 
Hamilton County Mark Heirbrandt Member 2/21/2026 2/20/2028 IMPO Policy Committee 

Brad Davis Proxy Hamilton County Commissioners 
Town of Plainfield Andrew Klinger Member 2/11/2025 2/17/2027 IMPO Policy Committee 

Proxy Plainfield Town Council 
Hendricks County Eric Wathen Member 2/11/2025 2/17/2027 IMPO Policy Committee 

Tim Dombrosky Proxy Hendricks County Commissioners 
IndyGo Jennifer Pyrz Member 2/18/2026 2/18/2028 IMPO Policy Committee 

Ryan Wilhite Proxy 2/18/2026 2/18/2028 IndyGo Board of Directors 
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Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Executive Committees Meeting Minutes     

January 23, 2026 
9:00 a.m. 

IndyGo West Campus 1501 W Washington St, Indianapolis, IN 46222 

Executive Committee Members 

= Present (blank) = Absent 

 City of Indianapolis Todd Wilson  Town of Avon Ryan Cannon 
 City of Greenwood Mark Myers City of Franklin Steve Barnett 
 City of Beech Grove James Coffman Town of Plainfield Andrew Klinger 
 Hamilton County Mark Heirbrandt IndyGo Jennifer Pyrz 
 Hendricks County Eric Wathen Proxy- Indianapolis Nathan Sheets 

Proxy-Hamilton Brad Davis  Proxy-IndyGo Ryan Wilhite 
Proxy-Hendricks Tim Dombrowski Proxy-Avon Steve Moore 

Others Present 

Anna Gremling – Indianapolis MPO Sean Northup – Indianapolis MPO 
Krysten Sanchez – Indianapolis MPO Jennifer Krull – Indianapolis MPO 

1. WELCOME

Mark Myers called the meeting to order at 9:02am and asked members to introduce themselves.

ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 

2. MINUTES FROM NOVEMBER 21, 2025, EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING

Steve Barnett took the vote to approve the meeting minutes.

Member Result Member Result Member Result 
City of Indianapolis Approve Hamilton County Approve City of Greenwood Approve 
City of Beech Grove Approve Indy Go Approve 
Town of Avon Approve Hendricks County Approve 

3. ACCEPTANCE OF FINANCIAL REPORT

Kristyn Sanchez reviewed the income statement, balance sheet and the financial memo. It was stated the 2026 
IMPO Local Membership dues were sent out to all LPAs in early September and most checks have been received. 
All checks for membership are due February 18, 2026. The IMPO received 75% of its SFY 2026 annual allocation in 
FFE dollars from INDOT on September 9th, 2025. The remaining is expected to be available in Q1 of this year. Total 
2025 Dividends plus interest was $1,368,768.91. 

Mark Myers took the vote the accept the financial report. 

Member Result Member Result Member Result 
City of Indianapolis Approve Hamilton County Approve City of Greenwood Approve 
City of Beech Grove Approve  IndyGo  Approve 
Town of Avon Approve Hendricks County Approve 

Mark Heirbrandt moved to approve the meeting minutes. 
James Coffman seconded the motion. A voice vote was conducted. 
Minutes from November 21, 2025, approved. 
MOTION PASSES. 

ITEM 2
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4. IMPO FINANCIAL CONTRACTS 

Anna Gremling introduced the IMPO financial contract for approval. The first contract discussed was for Ice Miller. 
The firm is utilized to review bills and engage the State House as needed for the 2026 legislative session. The cost is 
$60,00 (100% locally funded) with an end date of 12/31/26. It was asked is there would be any rate changes and noted there 
would not be for 2026. It was also asked about a 30 day opt out possibility if the new arrangement does not work out for the IMPO. 
Anna Gremling stated there would be no rate changes because it’s a lump sum contract, and there is an opt out built into the contract. 
Next was the discussion on the contracts with Burgess and Niple, who will work with the IMPO on bike and 
pedestrian plan updates in both Whitestown and McCordsville. Finally, the EBP contract was presented. This 
contract is to evaluate the impacts of the IndyGo Red Line six years after the start of operation. 

Member Result Member Result Member Result 
City of Indianapolis Approve Hamilton County Approve City of Greenwood Approve 
City of Beech Grove Approve Indy Go  Approve 
Town of Avon Approve Hendricks County Approve 

OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

5. IMPO Strategic Plan

Sean Northup stated the IMPO is through the first couple of stages of the strategic plan. It is a long process with the 
interviews with stakeholders, but great information has been provided so far. One of the key area’s the IMPO would like to 
work on is land use and transportation. The MPO in Atlanta is a leader in this area, so a board trip is being scheduled to 
explore what type of tactics could be implemented locally. Scheduling has been challenging; a survey may go out next week 
to see if we can come up dates when a majority could take the trip.  

6. 2026 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ELECTIONS – FEBRUARY

Anna Gremling stated elections are coming up for the Executive Committee in February. Anna stated she 
would notify the committee if there were any other participants interested in filling the role. There will be a ballot 
vote at the policy meeting in February. 

7. Conflict of Interest

Anna Gremling stated the IMPO has received several of the signed forms via email. She would reach out to any of 
those that are still missing.  

Anna Gremling notated a change of venue for the next Transportation Tech Committee meeting, which will be held 
at the Indiana Historical Society on February 4th. IMPO Certification Review will be happen with FHWA, FTA, and 
INDOT in mid-April.  Certification is done every four years, and with changes at the federal level there is more 
uncertainty than in years past. 

There was a brief discussion of legislative bills 1001 and 1101. INDOT has paused several projects for 1-2 years, but 
the list is not public yet. 

Mark Heirbrandt moved to approve the financial report. 
Ryan Willhite seconded the motion. A voice vote was conducted. 
Financial report was approved. 
MOTION PASSES. 

Ryan Cannon moved to approve Resolution #2026-EXEC-001 
Mark Heirbrandt seconded the motion. A voice vote was 
conducted. Resolution 2026-EXEC-001 was approved. 
MOTION PASSES. 

ITEM 2
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8. ADJOURNMENT

Mark Heirbrandt moved to adjourn the January 23, 2026, Executive Committee meeting at 9:32am. 
Ryan Cannon seconded the motion. A voice call was conducted. The 
January 23, 2026, Executive Committee meeting was adjourned. 
MOTION PASSES. 
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Financial Row 2025 FFE 2025 PL 2026 PL EPA Climate Pollution READI - 180 READI - 70-40 SS4A Total

Amount Amount Amount Reduction Amount Alliance Amount Amount Amount Amount

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4000 - Revenue from

4010 - Federal grants $0.00 $395,822.35 $0.00 $3,758.12 $0.00 $0.00 $155,548.27 $555,128.74

4030 - Local government grants $212,975.66 $0.00 $69,986.60 $0.00 $46,502.07 $299,840.00 $0.00 $629,304.33

Total - 4000 - Revenue from $212,975.66 $395,822.35 $69,986.60 $3,758.12 $46,502.07 $299,840.00 $155,548.27 $1,184,433.07

5000 - Revenue local match $0.00 $0.00 $51,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,400.00

5100 - Revenue from membership dues $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

5200 - Revenue from investments

5210 - Interest on Excess $5,178.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,178.48

5220 - FFE Bond Interest $131,156.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $131,156.37

Total - 5200 - Revenue from investments $136,334.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $136,334.85

Total - Income $349,310.51 $395,822.35 $131,386.60 $3,758.12 $46,502.07 $299,840.00 $155,548.27 $1,382,167.92

Gross Profit $349,310.51 $395,822.35 $131,386.60 $3,758.12 $46,502.07 $299,840.00 $155,548.27 $1,382,167.92

Expense

7200 - Salaries & related expenses

7210 - Regular Salaries & wages $0.00 $64,237.97 $0.00 $466.18 $260.87 $33.26 $2,653.51 $67,651.79

7214 - Benefit leave pay $0.00 $37,803.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,803.60

7218 - Disability insurance $0.00 $356.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $356.82

7220 - PERF hybrid $0.00 $8,483.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,483.63

7221 - My Choice $0.00 $2,251.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,251.95

7222 - Millie Morgan $0.00 $272.14 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $272.14

7230 - Health insurance $0.00 $7,969.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,969.82

7234 - Life insurance $0.00 $53.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53.18

7250 - Social security $0.00 $6,359.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,359.50

7252 - Medicare ER $0.00 $1,487.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,487.31

7256 - SUTA $0.00 $567.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $567.20

Total - 7200 - Salaries & related expenses $0.00 $129,843.12 $0.00 $466.18 $260.87 $33.26 $2,653.51 $133,256.94

7500 - Contract service expenses

7520 - Legal fees $0.00 $4,461.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,461.67

7580 - Public Notices $0.00 $199.68 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $199.68

Total - 7500 - Contract service expenses $0.00 $4,661.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,661.35

8000 - Contractual consulting services $0.00 $225,732.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,016.30 $305,748.95

8100 - Nonpersonnel expenses

8110 - Office Supplies $0.00 $1,484.57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,484.57

8120 - Contractual data services $0.00 $15,767.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,767.70

8170 - Printing & copying $0.00 $385.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $385.00

8180 - Books, subscriptions, references $0.00 $29.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29.98

Total - 8100 - Nonpersonnel expenses $0.00 $17,667.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,667.25

8200 - Facility & equipment expenses

8210 - Rent and other occupancy expense $0.00 $31,932.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $31,932.50

8220 - Parking garage expense $0.00 $425.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $425.00

8265 - Capital Assets $0.00 $1,453.47 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,453.47

8270 - Depreciation expense $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total - 8200 - Facility & equipment expenses $0.00 $33,810.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,810.97

8300 - Travel expenses (lodging transportation and per diem)

8310 - Mileage $0.00 $10.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.15

8320 - Registration fees $0.00 $105.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $105.00

8399 - Travel expenses - other $0.00 ($815.24) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($815.24)

Total - 8300 - Travel expenses (lodging transportation and per diem)$0.00 ($700.09) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($700.09)

Total - Expense $0.00 $411,015.25 $0.00 $466.18 $260.87 $33.26 $82,669.81 $494,445.37

Net Ordinary Income $349,310.51 ($15,192.90) $131,386.60 $3,291.94 $46,241.20 $299,806.74 $72,878.46 $887,722.55

Other Income and Expenses

Other Expense

8500 - Other expenses

8520 - Insurance - non-employee related $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60.00

8530 - Membership dues - organization $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00

8560 - Outside computer services (IT) $0.00 $102.91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $102.91

8570 - Advertising expenses $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.00

8590 - Software licenses $0.00 $74,412.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $74,412.39

8599 - Other expenses - other $0.00 $51.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51.19

Total - 8500 - Other expenses $0.00 $76,661.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76,661.49

Total - Other Expense $0.00 $76,661.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76,661.49

Net Other Income $0.00 ($76,661.49) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($76,661.49)

Net Income $349,310.51 ($91,854.39) $131,386.60 $3,291.94 $46,241.20 $299,806.74 $72,878.46 $811,061.06

Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization

Income Statement

Jan - Feb 2026
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Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization

Indy MPO : MPO

Balance Sheet

End of Feb 2026

Financial Row Amount

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank

1000 - Cash

1010 - Checking Account $1,178,615.82

1012 - Federal Funds Exchange $598,390.91

Total - 1000 - Cash $1,777,006.73

Total Bank $1,777,006.73

Accounts Receivable

1100 - Accounts Receivable

1110 - Accounts receivable/Member receivable $460,315.51

Total - 1100 - Accounts Receivable $460,315.51

1120 - Receivables - Matching Funds $936,113.99

1200 - Contributions receivable

1210 - Grants receivable/Voucher receivable $212,946.23

Total - 1200 - Contributions receivable $212,946.23

Total Accounts Receivable $1,609,375.73

Other Current Asset

1400 - Other assets

1410 - Prepaid expenses $1,941.33

Total - 1400 - Other assets $1,941.33

1500 - Investments

1510 - Federal Funds Exchange $61,237,032.67

Total - 1500 - Investments $61,237,032.67

Total Other Current Asset $61,238,974.00

Total Current Assets $64,625,356.46

Fixed Assets

1600 - Fixed operating assets

1620 - Furniture, fixtures, & equip $89,067.58

Total - 1600 - Fixed operating assets $89,067.58

1700 - Accum deprec - fixed operating assets

1745 - Accum deprec - furn,fix,equip ($101,648.52)

Total - 1700 - Accum deprec - fixed operating assets ($101,648.52)

Total Fixed Assets ($12,580.94)

Total ASSETS $64,612,775.52

Liabilities & Equity

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liability

2100 - Accrued liabilities

2110 - Accrued  payroll ($2,287.60)

2131 - Federal withholding ($0.01)

2138 - Disability insurance withholding ($991.97)

2140 - MyChoice withholding ($236.58)

2142 - Dental insurance withholding ($735.88)

2144 - Life insurance withholding ($409.15)

2145 - HSA contribution withholding $1,500.05

2146 - Dependent Care FSA Withholding $1,582.61

2148 - SUTA withholding ($383.54)

Total - 2100 - Accrued liabilities ($1,962.07)

Total Other Current Liability ($1,962.07)

Total Current Liabilities ($1,962.07)

Equity

Retained Earnings $63,804,793.68

Net Income $809,943.91
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Financial Row Amount

Total Equity $64,614,737.59

Total Liabilities & Equity $64,612,775.52
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Memo
To: IMPO Exec Committee 

From: Kristyn Sanchez 

Date: February 20, 2026 

Re: Financial Statements 

Revenue 

- 2026 IMPO Local Membership dues were sent to all LPAs in early September.
Follow-ups were sent in early January and February.

- The IMPO received 75% of its SFY 2026 annual allocation in Federal Funds Exchange dollars from INDOT on
September 9th.

o The remaining 25% of the 2026 annual allocation is expected to be available to the IMPO in Q1 2026.

Expenses 

- First SS4A grant invoice for 4th Qtr 2025 expenses was submitted and approved by FHWA.

- There are only 6 projects left in the READI - 180 Alliance region that have not sent us claims for 100% of the funds
they will be able to spend.  These claims total $1.7M. 

- In READI - 70-40, we are down to two projects that have not hit 100% disbursed.
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Memo 
To: Executive Board 

From:  IMPO 

Date: February 27, 2026 

Re: Resolution Bundle 2026 -EXEC-002 

Resolution Bundle 2026- EXEC-002 includes the following resolutions, which enable the Executive Director to enter into 
agreements with vendors for products and services as described: 

A. Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. – Speedway 16th Street Planning Project
a. An agreement for a study that will investigate road diet strategies, dedicated bike lanes

and non-vehicular paths.
b. RFP Process
c. Total Cost: $125,000.00 ($100,000 / 80% federal funding and $25,000 / 20% local match

provided by the Town of Speedway).
d. Term extends to 12/31/26.

B. Taylor Siefker Williams Design Group – Active Transportation Plan
a. An agreement that will provide an update to the region’s existing Active Transportation

Plan using current data and stakeholder input, revise and strengthen the project scoring
methodology.

b. RFP Process
c. Total cost not to exceed $250,000. $95,192 will come from IMPO Complete Streets funding that

is 100% federal. The remaining $154,808 will be split $123,846.40 (80% Federal Planning
Dollars) and $30,961.60 (Local Dues Paid by IMPO Membership).

d. Term extends to12/31/27.

C. Lochmueller Group, Inc. – 146th and River Road
a. An agreement to study the intersections to evaluate existing conditions, no build traffic operations and

evaluate 3 interchange alternatives.
b. RFP Process
c. Total cost not to exceed $150,000. IMPO will contribute $94,720 of Federal Planning dollars, and

Hamilton County will pick up remaining funds as local match.
d. Term extends to 12/31/27.

D. Statara – 2026 Central Indiana Community Preference Survey
a. An agreement which is the next iteration of the long-running MPO-MIBOR housing preference survey.
b. Special Purchase
c. Total cost not to exceed $54,000. IMPO will contribute $19,500 of Federal Planning dollars, and

MIBOR local funding will be $34,500.
d. Term extends to 12/31/26.

If you have additional questions, please feel free to call Anna Gremling at 317.327-5487. 
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A RESOLUTION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF 
THE INDIANAPOLIS METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

APPROVING CERTAIN ACTIONS 

Resolution Number 2026-EXEC-002 

WHEREAS, the Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization (the “IMPO”) is 
charged with the responsibility of providing for the continuing, cooperative and comprehensive 
transportation planning process for the Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Area (“Planning Area”); 
and 

WHEREAS, the IMPO Executive Committee (“Executive Committee”), a committee of 
the IMPO, is the overseeing body for the IMPO, other than for transportation-related funding 
activities of the IMPO under applicable U.S. Department of Transportation regulations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Executive Committee to authorize and approve certain 
actions as further set forth in this Resolution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Executive Committee of the IMPO 
as follows: 

SECTION 1: That the Executive Director is approved and authorized to negotiate and 
enter into the contracts and agreements listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by 
reference. 

SECTION 2: That any prior action taken by the Executive Director or any staff necessary 
in connection with the item or items approved herein is hereby ratified and adopted as actions on 
behalf of the IMPO. 

SECTION 3: That any officer, including but not limited to the Executive Director of the 
IMPO, and each of them, is authorized and empowered to take any and all action necessary and to 
execute all agreements, instruments and other documents, in such form and as each of such 
officer(s) considers necessary or desirable to effectuate the foregoing resolutions and to carry out 
the purposes thereof; the taking of any such action and execution of any such agreement, 
instrument or document to be conclusive evidence of the due authorization thereof by the 
Executive Committee of the IMPO. 

SECTION 4: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage. 

* * * * *

1 

ITEM 4



PASSED by the Executive Committee of the Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning 
Organization. 

Chair, Indianapolis MPO Executive Committee 

Anna M. Gremling, Executive Director 
Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization 

4843-4174-0739v2 
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EXHIBIT A 

CONTRACTS AND ENGAGEMENTS 

.
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KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. – SPEEDWAY PLANNING PROJECT 
To negotiate and execute an agreement with Kimley-Horn for a study of the Speedway 16th 
street corridor.  Amount not to exceed $125,000.00 utilizing 80% federal funds provided by 
the IMPO ($100,000) and 20% local funds provided by the Town of Speedway ($25,000). The 
agreement extends to December 31, 2026. 

TAYLOR SIEFKER WILLIAMS DESIGN GROUP – ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLAN 
To negotiate and execute an agreement with Taylor Siefker Williams to update the region’s 
existing Active Transportation Plan. Total cost not to exceed $250,000. $95,192 will come 
from IMPO Complete Streets funding that is 100% federal. The remaining $154,808 will be 
split $123,846.40 (80% Federal Planning Dollars) and $30,961.60 (Local Dues Paid by 
IMPO Membership).   The agreement extends to December 31, 2027. 

LOCHMUELLER GROUP, INC. – 146TH AND RIVER ROAD 
To negotiate and execute an agreement with Lochmueller Group to study the intersection and 
evaluate existing conditions, no build traffic operations and evaluate 3 interchange 
alternatives, for a total cost not to exceed $150,000. IMPO will contribute $94,720 of Federal 
Planning dollars, and Hamilton County will pick up remaining funds as local match.  
The agreement extends to December 31, 2027. 

STATARA – 2026 CENTRAL INDIANA COMMUNITY PREFERENCE SURVEY 
To negotiate and execute an agreement with Statara, for the next iteration of the MPO-
MIBOR housing preference survey. The total cost is not to exceed $54,000. IMPO will 
contribute $19,500 of Federal Planning dollars, and MIBOR will pick up remaining funds of 
$34,500 as local match.  
The agreement extends to December 31, 2026. 
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